
* Roll Call Number Agenda Item Number

I z" (!
DATE Februar 22,2010

ACCEPTING COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION AND APPRO~vTING FINAL PAYMENT
FOR MARKET STREET SANITARY SEWER RELOCA TION, VAN HAUEN & ASSOCIATES, INC.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA: That the attached report
of the Jurisdictional Engineer, showing the cost of the construction of the Market Street Sanitary Sewer Relocation,
07-2003-004, in accordance with the contract approved between Van Hauen & Associates, Inc., Brian Tancos,
President, 1205 SW 37th Street, Grimes, IA 50111, under Roll Call No. 03-450, of February 24,2003, and the City of
Des Moines, and recommending the acceptance thereof, be and the same is hereby approved, and accepted, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That $135,139.37 is the total cost, of which $120,161.35 has been paid the
Contractor, and $8,221.05 is now due and is hereby approved as final parial payment for the above project, the
remaining balance of $6,756.97 is to be paid at the end of thirty days, with funds retained for unresolved claims on file
in accordance with Iowa Code chapter 573.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Engineering Departent be and is hereby authorized and directed to notify
all persons and firms with outstanding Chapter 573 claims against said project, that the project has been given final
acceptance as completed by this City Council, that they have 60 days from such acceptance within which to initiate suit
to collect on their claims, and that if suit is not commenced within that time, the City of Des Moines wil be required to
release the retainage which it is now holding.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Des Moines Finance Director be and is hereby authorized to release said
retainage if suit is not fied as above provided.

Moved by to adopt.

FORM APPROVED: FUNDS AVAILABLE
,/IJ(.~ ~ilV1 c ItL.i~

Kathleen Vanderpool
Deputy City Attorney

Allen McKinley
Des Moines Finance Director.-~""-'-J.¡P Funding Source: 2009-2010 CIP, Page Sanitary-5, City-Wide Sanitar Sewers, SAE054, Sanitary Sewer Funds

07-2003-004 1



* Roll Call Number Agenda Item Number

/Z,~
DATE February 22, 2010

COUNCIL ACTION YEAS NAYS PASS ABSENT
CERTIFICATE

COWNIE

COLEMAN I, DIANE RAUH, City Clerk of said City hereby
GREISS

certify that at a meeting of the City Council of
said City of Des Moines, held on the above

HENSLEY date, among other proceedings the above was
MAHAFFEY adopted.

MEYER

MOORE IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set
my hand and affixed my seal the day and year

TOTAL first above written.
MOTION CARRIED APPROVED

Mayor
City Clerk

07-2003-004 2



Q
rD

Z
i

(j
()

----
(f
Oì
C
c-
:s
rD

i.
CJ--
'\
(S
(S--
0l
(S
(S
C\--
'"

sf '
,
,
,
,-- -- -- --,--- -- -------

CENTER: 5T

0-
ui 0-

ui

(ü
(S :i :i

0- 0- :i00 lS 2: 0-

(ü N ~
'" -,

0l 3-
~
:¡

(S ~"
L

(S
;¡

C\
i

=2
"l
"J

i

Lo'"

PARK
5T

ST
0- 0- -'-' "-(f ui ""
:i :i 93 :i
I- 0- 0: Cl 0-
~ ~ 000: ::0-

ui
:i
~

=2l:
CJ

c(
"l
Z

i

lJ
CJ
----

,
,
,

DaN ALD
MAC RAE

AARK
,
,
,

STONE

PMK

0,"
,,~#':'"

PROJECT LOCA TION
C/

5

MARKET
SW

STREET SANIT ARY SEWER RELOCATION
3RD STREET TO SW 4 TH STREET

ACTIVITY I.D. 07-2003-004



PROJECT SUMMARY
Market Street Sanitary Sewer Relocation

Activity ID 07-2003-004

/Z-C"

On Februar 24, 2003, under Roll Call No 03-4'50, the City Coiinciliiwiircieci the contriict for the iihove
improvement to Van Rauen & Associates., in the amount of$97,500.00 to fuish all labor, equipment and
materials necessary to for the relocation of a 15" sanitary sewer and 12" water main including pavement and
sidewalk removal and replacement and traffc control, all in accordance with the contract documents,
including Plan File Nos. 416-163/170, at:

Market Street between SW 3rd Street and SW 4th Street.

Tabulated below is a history of project change orders.

Change

Order No. Description
Initiated

By

1 2/26/2004 Engineering
Additional Mobilzation due to shut down of work pending
SHPO and Science Center of Iowa decision on
archeological investigation.. Provide Geotechnical
Professional to monitor ground vibrations and use
Manufactured Sand for backfill material to reduce
vibration ot historic structure.

2 1/28/2010

Additional Traffc Control and Mobilization

Regulator

3 2/2/2010
Adjust contract to as built quantities.

Engineering

4 2/5/2010
Adjust 12" Water Main to as built quantities.

Regulator

Original Contract Amount

Total Change Orders

Percent of Change Orders to Original Contract

Final Contract Amount

Tuesday, February 09, 2010

Amount

$9,660.00

$19,583.34

$4,323.83

$4,072.20

$97,500.00

$37,639.37

38.60%

$135.139.37 /'

Page 1 of 1



/z,~

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION
CITY OF DES MOINES

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

Februar 22, 2010

AGENDA HEADING:

Accepting completed constrction and approving final payment for the Market Street Sanitary Sewer Relocation,
Van Hauen & Associates, Inc.

SYNOPSIS:

Approve the Jurisdictional Engineer's Certification of Completion, accept construction of said improvement, and
authorize final payment to the contractor.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Amount: $135,139.37 As-Built Contract Cost

Funding Source: 2009-2010 CIP, Page Sanitary-5, City-Wide Sanitary Sewers, SAE054, Sanitary Sewer Funds

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION:

On Februar 24,2003, under Roll Call No. 03-450, the City Council awarded a contract to Van Hauen &
Associates, Inc., Brian Tancos, President, 1205 SW 37th Street, Grimes, IA 50111 for the constrction of the
following improvement:

Market Street Sanitary Sewer Relocation, 07-2003-004

Relocation of a 15" sanitary sewer and a 12" water main including pavement and sidewalk removal and
replacement and traffic control, all in accordance with the contract documents, including Plan File Nos. 416-
163/170, at Market Street between SW 3rd Street and SW 4th Street, Des Moines, Iowa

I hereby certify that the construction of said Market Street Sanitary Sewer Relocation, Activity ID 07-2003-004,
has been completed in substantial compliance with the terms of said contract, and I hereby recommend that the
work be accepted. The work commenced on March 10,2003, and was completed on February 12, 2010.

I further certify that $135,139.37 is the total cost of said improvement, of which $120,161.35 has been paid the
Contractor and $8,221.05 is now due and is hereby approved as final partial payment for the above project, the
remaining balance of $6,756.97 is to be paid at the end of thirty days, with funds retained for unresolved claims on
fie in accordance with Iowa Code chapter 573. The amount of completed work is shown on the attached Estimate
of Construction Completed.

ø¿-~~
~,

Jeb E. Brewer, P.E.
Des Moines City Engineer

Engineering. T 515.283.4920. F 515.283.4112. www.dmgov.org /~
City Hall. 400 Robert D. Ray Drive. Des Moines. Iowa. 50309- i 89 I



..

D
E
P
A
R
T
M
E
N
T
 
O
F
 
E
N
G
T
h
E
i
n
G

E
S

T
IM

LA
T

E
 O

F
 C

O
N

S
T

R
U

C
T

IO
N

 C
O

M
P

LE
T

E
D

A
C

T
IV

IT
Y

 I
D

 0
7-

20
03

-0
04

C
IT

Y
,O

F 
D

E
S 

M
O

IN
S,

 I
A

.
FO

R
 W

O
R

K
 D

O
N

E
 F

R
O

M
 1

/3
0/

10
 T

O
 2

/1
/1

0
PR

O
JE

C
T

 
N

O
. N

A
S

,
F

IN
A

L 
P

A
Y

M
E

N
T

 N
O

.4
D

A
T

E
: 2

/3
/1

0

PR
O

JE
C

T
: M

ar
ke

t S
tr

ee
t S

an
ita

ry
 S

ew
er

 R
el

oc
at

io
n

F
I
N
A
L
 
P
A
Y
M
E
N
T
 

N
O
.
 
4

C
O

N
T

R
A

C
T

O
R

: V
an

 H
au

en
 &

 A
ss

oc
ite

s
U

N
IT

S
C

O
N

ST
R

U
C

T
E

D
L
I
N
 
N
O
.

D
E

SC
R

IP
T

IO
N

U
N

IT
E

ST
IM

A
T

E
D

A
U

T
H

O
R

IE
D

T
O

 D
A

T
E

U
N

IT
 P

R
IC

E
T

O
T

A
L

 A
M

O
U

N
T

1
C

le
ar

in
g 

an
d 

G
ru

bb
in

g
L

S
1.

00
1.

00
1.

00
$5

,0
00

.0
0

$5
,0

00
.0

0
2

R
em

ov
al

 
of

 
In

ta
ke

 
E

A
C

H
1.

00
1.

00
1.

00
$1

,2
00

.0
0

$1
,2

00
.0

0
3

R
e
m
o
v
a
l
 
o
f
 

S
to

rm
 S

ew
er

, 1
5"

D
ia

.
L

F
20

.0
0

20
.0

0
20

.0
0

$7
5.

00
$1

,5
00

.0
0

4
Si

de
w

al
k 

R
em

ov
al

SY
30

.0
0

21
.7

21
.7

$2
.0

0
$4

2.
34

5
Pa

rk
in

g 
L

ot
 P

av
em

en
t R

em
ov

al
SY

50
5.

00
50

5.
00

50
5.

00
$5

.0
0

$2
,5

25
.0

0
6

Fu
ll 

D
ep

th
 P

av
em

en
t P

at
ch

es
SY

24
0.

00
31

1.
00

31
1.

00
$5

5.
00

$1
7,

10
5.

00
7

Si
de

w
al

k,
 4

" 
PC

C
SY

30
.0

0
21

.7
21

.7
$3

5.
00

$7
40

.9
5

8
P
l
u
g
 
S
t
a
n
d
a
r
d
 
S
e
w
e
r
,
 
3
6
"
 
D
i
a
 
a
n
d
 
S
m
a
l
l
e
r

E
A

C
H

4.
00

4.
00

4.
00

$3
00

.0
0

$1
,2

00
.0

0
9

S
a
n
i
t
a
r
 
S
e
w
e
r
,
 
1
5
"
 
D
i
a
.

L
F

34
8.

00
34

6.
80

34
6.

80
$5

4.
60

$1
8,

93
5.

28
10

Sa
ni

ta
ry

 S
ew

er
 M

an
ho

le
, T

yp
e 

"I
"

E
A

C
H

2.
00

2.
00

2.
00

$1
,7

50
.0

0
$3

,5
00

.0
0

11
8"

 W
ye

 C
on

ne
ct

io
n

E
A

C
H

1.
00

1.
00

1.
00

$9
00

.0
0

$9
00

.0
0

12
Fl

ow
ab

le
 M

or
ta

r
C

Y
20

.0
0

25
.0

0
25

.0
0

$6
0.

00
$1

,5
00

.0
0

13
T
r
a
f
f
c
 
C
o
n
t
r
o
l

L
S

1.
00

1.
00

1.
00

$2
,0

00
.0

0
$2

,0
00

.0
0

14
M

ob
ilz

at
io

n
L

S
1.

00
1.

00
1.

00
$5

00
.2

0
$5

00
.2

0
15

W
at

er
 M

ai
n,

 D
uc

til
e 

Ir
on

 1
2 

in
ch

L
F

47
0.

00
45

6.
00

45
6.

00
$6

1.
70

$2
8,

13
5.

20
16

W
at

er
 M

ai
n,

 B
en

d 
12

 in
ch

E
A

C
H

9.
00

13
.0

0
13

.0
0

$3
00

.0
0

$3
,9

00
.0

0
17

W
at

er
 M

ai
n,

 B
en

d 
6 

in
ch

E
A

C
H

1.
00

2.
00

2.
00

$3
00

.0
0

$6
00

.0
0

18
W

at
er

 M
ai

n,
 1

2 
x 

12
 T

ee
E

A
C

H
1.

00
1.

00
1.

00
$3

30
.0

0
$3

30
.0

0

19
W

at
er

 M
ai

n,
 1

2 
x 

6 
R

ed
uc

er
E

A
C

H
1.

00
1.

00
1.

00
$1

00
.0

0
$1

00
.0

0
20

W
at

er
 M

ai
n,

 1
2 

in
ch

 S
le

ev
e

E
A

C
H

1.
00

1.
00

1.
00

$1
35

.0
0

$1
35

.0
0

21
W

at
er

 M
ai

n,
 1

2 
in

ch
 C

ap
/P

lu
g

E
A

C
H

2.
00

2.
00

2.
00

$1
50

.0
0

$3
00

.0
0

22
W

at
er

 V
al

ve
, G

at
e 

M
ec

ha
ni

ca
l J

oi
nt

 1
2 

in
ch

E
A

C
H

2.
00

2.
00

2.
00

$1
,3

00
.0

0
$2

,6
00

.0
0

23
Fi

re
 H

yd
ra

nt
 A

ss
em

bl
ie

s
E

A
C

H
2.

00
2.

00
2.

00
$2

,5
00

.0
0

. $
5,

00
0.

00
24

2 
in

ch
 W

at
er

 S
er

vi
ce

 T
ra

ns
fe

r
E

A
C

H
1.

00
1.

00
1.

00
$3

,0
00

.0
0

$3
,0

00
.0

0
25

Fo
un

da
tio

n 
R

oc
k

T
O

N
20

.0
0

0.
00

0.
00

$3
5.

00
$0

.0
0

26
P

ro
je

ct
 S

ig
n,

 S
m

al
l

E
A

C
H

1.
00

1.
00

1.
00

$5
00

.0
0

$5
00

.0
0

1.
01

A
dd

iti
on

al
 M

ob
ilz

at
io

n
L

S
0.

00
1.

00
1.

00
$3

,0
00

.0
0

$3
,0

00
.0

0

1.
02

V
ib

ra
tio

n 
M

on
ito

ri
ng

L
S

0.
00

1.
00

1.
00

$4
,5

00
.0

0
$4

,5
00

.0
0

1.
03

M
an

uf
ac

tu
re

d 
Sa

nd
T

O
N

0.
00

37
8.

17
37

8.
17

$1
8.

00
$6

,8
07

.0
6

2.
01

A
d
d
i
t
i
o
n
a
l
 
T
r
a
f
f
c
 
C
o
n
t
r
o
l

D
A

Y
0.

00
82

.0
0

82
.0

0
$1

21
.5

5
$9

,9
67

.1
0

2.
01

A
dd

iti
on

al
 M

ob
ili

za
tio

n
L

S
0;

00
1.

00
1.

00
$9

,6
16

.2
4

$9
,6

16
.2

4

P
ag

e 
1 

of
 2



, PR
O

JE
C

T
: M

ar
ke

t S
tr

ee
t S

an
ita

ry
 S

ew
er

 R
el

oc
at

io
n

F
I
N
A
L
 
P
A
Y
M
N
T
 

N
O
.
 
4

C
O

N
T

R
A

C
T

O
R

: V
an

 H
au

en
 &

 A
ss

oc
ite

s
U

N
T

S

E
S
T
I
M
T
E
D
 
I
 
A
U
T
H
O
R
I
E
D

C
O

N
ST

R
U

C
T

E
D

L
I
N
 
N
O
.

D
E

SC
R

IT
IO

N
U

N
T

T
O

 
D

A
T

E
 

U
N

T
 P

R
IC

E
T

O
T

A
L

 A
M

O
U

N
T

T
O

T
A

L
 C

O
N

T
R

A
C

T
 A

M
O

U
N

T
 P

L
U

S 
C

H
A

N
G

E
 O

R
D

E
R

S
$1

35
,1

39
.3

7
PA

R
T

IA
 

PA
Y

M
E

N
T

 
N
O
.
 
1

$5
2,

47
7.

24
PA

R
T

IA
L

 
PA

Y
M

N
T

 
N
O
.
 
2

$3
9,

90
2.

94
PA

R
T

IA
 

PA
Y

M
E

N
T

 
N
O
.
 
3

$2
7,

78
1.

7
T

H
IS

 F
IN

A
L 

P
A

Y
M

N
T

 N
O

.4
$8

,2
21

.0
5

T
O

T
A

L 
P

A
R

T
IA

L 
P

A
Y

M
N

T
S

$1
28

,3
82

.4
0

B
A

L
A

N
C

E
$6

,7
56

.9
7

J
P

er
ce

nt
 C

om
pl

et
e

10
0%

P
R
E
P
A
R
E
D
 
B
Y
;
 
,
/
 
~

T
O

T
A

L
$1

35
,1

39
.3

7
R

E
T

A
IN

A
G

E
$6

,7
56

.9
7

.

T
O

T
A

L
 L

E
SS

 R
E

T
A

IN
A

G
E

$1
28

,3
82

.4
0

L
E

SS
 P

R
E

V
IO

m
PA

Y
M

E
N

T
$1

20
,1

61
.5

~l
h~

A
M
O
U
N
T
 
D
U
E

$8
,2

21
.0

5
C

H
E

C
K

E
D

 B
Y

:
FI

N
A

L
PA

'i

P
ag

e 
2 

of
 2

/ J ./ " -. ~ ~


